MAN 351 Issue 11
BEP/REP 60V, 72 & 120 VOLT
/01, /02 SERIES
BATTERY EXTENSION PACKS
FOR ELITE ETD/RTD SERIES UNINTERRUPTIBLE
POWER SYSTEMS (UPS)
MAN 351 Issue 11
1. INTRODUCTION...................................................................................................................................... 3

and where necessary an additional battery charger. BEP type 'X' is designed to sit alongside the UPS. See
2.3.3
1.3.  Model Number Explanation (BEP)
A BEP contains a set of sealed lead acid maintenance-free batteries and provides a 60, 72 or 120Vdc
supply suitable for use with an Elite UPS. It extends the standard runtime of a UPS by up to eight hours.
The /02 series also contains a battery charger and provides a visual indication of mains and charger status.
Model Number Battery Configuration Base Models
 Total Ah Strings Qty x Ah No Charger With Charger
BEP060024X/zz 24 1 5x24 /01 /02
BEP060038X/zz 38 1 5x38 /01 /02
BEP072024X/zz 24 1 6x24 /01 /02
BEP072038X/zz 38 1 6x38 /01 /02
BEP120024X/zz 24 1 5x24+5x24 /01 + /02 Installed as a pair.
BEP120038X/zz 38 1 5x38+5x38 /01 + /02 Installed as a pair.
1.4.  Model Number Explanation (REP)
A REP contains a set of sealed lead acid maintenance-free batteries and provides a 60, 72 or 120Vdc
supply suitable for use with an Elite UPS. It extends the standard runtime of a UPS by up to eight hours.
The /02 series also contains a battery charger and provides a visual indication of mains and charger status.
Model Number Battery Configuration Base Models
 Total Ah Strings Qty x Ah No Charger With Charger
REP060024D/zz 24 1 5x24 /01 /02
REP060038D/zz 38 1 5x38 /01 /02
REP120024D/zz 24 1 5x24+5x24 /01 + /02 Installed as a pair.
REP120038D/zz 38 1 3x24 /01 + /02 Installed as a pair.
2. INSTALLATION
WARNING:  ALL THE OPERATIONS IN THIS SECTION MUST BE PERFORMED BY
AUTHORISED AND QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.
2.1. BEP/REP Connections
Diagram 1 shows the layout for the BEP/REP and charger connections.
Diagr
charge
Diagra
Diagra
2.2. P
Please
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
2.3 C
There
M
BAT
CHA
am 1: BEP/REP with built-in batte
r
m 2 shows the layout for the BEP/R
m 2: BEP with built-in batteries onl
ositioning
 observe the following when choos
The surface must be stable and e
The location must not be exposed
The ambient temperature of the r
The relative humidity of the room
The location should allow at least
ventilation slots must be covered
The location should ensure that t
to damage from falling objects or
onnection Scenarios With A
are two basic scenarios.
 1 2 5
3
AN 351 Issue 11
TERY
RGER
ries and 1. AC main
2. Safety s
3. Battery c
4. Battery f
5. DC conn
EP connections.
y.
ing where to position the BEP/R
ven.
 to direct sunlight or hot air.
oom should be between 20oC a
 must not be allowed to exceed
 50mm of clear air flow around
.
he interconnecting cables cann
 liquids.
 Maintenance Bypass
 4  5